Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipalities may levy special assessment against school property in certain cases.—Any city, village, or borough however organized, may levy special assessments against the property of a school district, except one operating under the home rule charter of any city of the first class, or a county benefited by an improvement to the same extent as if such property were privately owned. If the amount of any such assessment is not paid when due, it may be recovered in a civil action brought by the city, village, or borough against the school district or county owning the property so assessed.

Sec. 2. Special assessments for improvements heretofore made.—When any local improvement has heretofore been made and special assessments have been levied to finance all or part of the cost of such improvement under any law or charter not expressly authorizing assessments against public property, any county or school district owning property benefited by such improvement may pay to the city, village, or borough making the improvement the amount of any benefit received therefrom not in excess of the amount that would have been assessable against such property were it privately owned.

Sec. 3. **Application of act.**—This act shall not modify any law or charter provision authorizing the imposition of special assessments against counties and school districts.

Approved April 24, 1943.

CHAPTER 610-S. F. No. 391.

(Amending Sections 171.27; 171.11; 171.12 and 171.26 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to the regulation and license of persons operating motor vehicles upon the streets and public highways; amending Mason's Minnesota Supplement 1940, Sections 2720-146b, 2720-144h, 2720-144i(c) and 2720-146a.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—renewal of drivers' license.—Mason's Minnesota Supplement 1940, Section 2720-146b, is amended to read as follows: Drivers licenses issued before September 1, 1943, shall expire upon the next birthday of each licensee thereafter.

The expiration date for each drivers license issued after September 1, 1943, shall be the birthday of the driver in the fourth year following the date of issuance of such license.

The birthday of the driver as used herein shall be the birthday as indicated on his application for a drivers license.

Upon application and payment of the required fee driving privileges shall be extended or renewed on or preceding the expiration date of an existing drivers license without examination unless the Commissioner has reason to believe that the licensee is no longer qualified as a driver.

Any valid drivers license issued to a person on active duty with the armed forces of the United States shall continue in full force and effect without requirement for renewal until 60 days after the date of his discharge from such service.

Sec. 2. Law amended—change of address.—Mason's Minnesota Supplement 1940, Section 2720-144h, is amended to read as follows:

Whenever any person, after applying for or receiving a driver's license, shall change his permanent domicile from the address named in such application or in the license issued to him, or shall change his or her name by marriage or otherwise, such person shall, within *thirty* days thereafter, make application for a duplicate driver's license upon a form furnished by the department; such application or duplicate license shall show both the licensee's old address and his new address or his former name and new name as the case may be. Such application for a duplicate license, upon change of address or change of name, shall be accompanied by all certificates of driver's license then in the possession of the applicant together with the required fee.

Sec. 3. Law amended—filing—application and records, when destroyed.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2720-144i, subsection (c) is amended to read as follows:

The department may cause the application for driver's licenses and instruction permits, and records in connection therewith, to be destroyed *immediately* after the period for which issued, except that the driver's record pertaining to revocations, suspensions, convictions and accidents shall be cumulative and kept for a period of at least five years.

Sec. 4. Law amended—moneys paid into state treasury.— Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2720-146a is amended to read as follows:

904

All money received under the provisions of this act shall be paid into the state treasury and shall be credited to the general revenue fund.

Sec. 5. Effective July 1, 1943.—This act shall become effective July 1, 1943.

Approved April 24, 1943.

CHAPTER 611-S. F. No. 850.

(Amending Section 136.11 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to tuition and fees in state teachers' colleges and model schools and authorizing the collection thereof by the State Teachers' College Board, amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3069.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3069, is amended to read as follows:

3069. Tuition in State Teachers Colleges.—Subdivision 1. There shall be a charge for tuition to students, in State Teachers' Colleges. The Board shall fix rates of tuition for pupils in the model schools and the Board shall fix rates of tuition for students in State Teachers' Colleges within the minimums and maximums, following, to-wit:

Not less than \$5.00 nor more than \$15.00 during each of the first six quarters.

Not less than \$10.00 nor more than \$20.00 for each quarter thereafter.

A session in the summer school is to be regarded as a quarter within the meaning of Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3069, as amended.

Non-resident students at the time of matriculating shall pay an additional tuition fee of \$5.00 per quarter.

Subdivision 2. In addition thereto student activity fees shall be charged at the State Teachers' Colleges not to exceed \$8.00 per quarter, and in the model schools, not to exceed \$2.00 per quar-